# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc.		10/18/2007	CORPORATION:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lord & Taylor LLC by change of name from LT Opco LLC
Street Address:	424 Fifth Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10018
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1720961	AMERICA'S DRESS ADDRESS
Registration Number:	2043088	AMERICA'S SUIT ADDRESS
Registration Number:	2586437	ANGEL FISH
Registration Number:	2929831	BEAUTY.NOW
Registration Number:	2696590	BEAUTY.NOW
Registration Number:	1809802	CAFE 424
Registration Number:	2887408	CONTEXT
Registration Number:	2647147	FREE TERRITORIES
Registration Number:	2589701	GLOBAL I.D.
Registration Number:	2722011	GRANT THOMAS
Registration Number:	2946072	ID ENTITY
Registration Number:	2927965	IDENTITY
Registration Number:	2096541	JUST IN TIME
Registration Number:	2740035	JUST LIKE MOM!

REEL: 003653 FRAME: 0544

900090934

700027

Registration Number:	2521282	KATE HILL
Registration Number:	2979065	LORD & TAYLOR REWARDS
Registration Number:	1960413	LORD & TAYLOR
Registration Number:	0220733	LORD & TAYLOR
Registration Number:	0222001	LORD & TAYLOR
Registration Number:	2589693	MOONBEAMS
Registration Number:	2589694	SPOTTED FROG
Serial Number:	78545890	GLIMPSE
Serial Number:	76437207	CONTEXT
Serial Number:	78277849	424 SHOP
Serial Number:	78373057	PREMIERE CARE
Serial Number:	78417621	GRANT THOMAS
Serial Number:	78444314	DELIVER THE JOY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)806-6006

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-806-5400

Email: afisher@stroock.com, tm@stroock.com, lgoldbard@stroock.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Goldbard George

Address Line 1: 180 Maiden Lane

Address Line 2: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10038-4982

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	001087/001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Goldbard George
Signature:	/laura goldbard george/
Date:	11/02/2007

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release CIT LT Opco#page1.tif source=Release CIT LT Opco#page2.tif source=Release CIT LT Opco#page3.tif source=Release CIT LT Opco#page4.tif source=Release CIT LT Opco#page5.tif source=Release CIT LT Opco#page6.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, THE CIT GROUP/BUSINESS CREDIT, INC. located at 300 S. Grand Avenue, 10th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90071 (the "Secured Party"), as Collateral Agent is the holder of a security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule 1, annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademarks") and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of the infringement thereof (the "Collateral"; the Trademarks and the Collateral collectively referred to as the "Intellectual Property"); owned by LT OPCO LLC (the "Debtor"), pursuant to an Agreement among the Secured Party and the Debtor, dated October 2, 2006, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on or about October 24, 2006, at Reel 3414 Frame 0399 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Secured Party no longer claims a security interest under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secured Party and Debtor hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Secured Party hereby expressly releases and discharges on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the security interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property of the Debtor pursuant to the Security Agreement.
- 2. The Secured Party has no right, title, claim, lien or other interest in the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Security Agreement.
- 3. The Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks of the USPTO to record this Release of Security Interest of Trademarks with regard to the Security Agreement.
- 4. The Secured Party hereby agrees to execute all documents reasonably requested by Debtor to demonstrate and confirm the intent and purpose of this Release.

SSL-DOCS1 1850395v1

I	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Pa	rty has duly executed this Release of
Security Interes	st, this day of October, 2007.	
	$\cap$	
THE CIT GRO	OP BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.	
By:	Idu le	
Name:	Advisor 4-1	
Title:	Adrian Avalos	
	Vice President	
STATE OF	1	
STATE OF	)ss.:	
COUNTY OF	)	
	,	
(		before me personally appeared
The CIT Group	who acknowledged p/Business Credit, Inc., and acknowledged	
-	the purposes therein set forth on behalf of T	<u> </u>
	the purposes differn set forth on behan of 1.  The the authority granted to him or her by The	
accordance with	in the authority granted to min or her by The	CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc.
		NA D. LU.
		Notary Public

SSL-DOCS1 1850395v1

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)ss.:
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

On this 18th day of October, 2007, before me Ninett Hernandez, Notary Public personally appeared Adrian Avalos, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public Notary Public

NINETT HERNANDEZ
Commission # 1670627
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Carrin. Expires May 27, 2010

# **SCHEDULE 1**

Mark and Reg. Number
America's Dress
Address
ridaress
Reg. #1,720,961
America's Suit
Address
Reg. #2,043,088
Angel Fish
Reg. #2,586,437
Beauty. Now
Beauty. Now
Reg. #2,929,831
Beauty. Now
·
Reg. #2,696,590
Cafe 424
D //1 000 000
Reg. #1,809,802 Context
Reg. #2,887,408
Free Territories
Reg. #2,647,147
Global I.D.
Reg. #2,589,701
Grant Thomas
Reg. #2,722,011
3,,
id/entity
Reg. #2,946,072
IDENTITY
Reg. #2,927,965
Just In Time
Reg. #2,096,541

SSL-DOCS1 1850395v1

Mark and Reg. Number
Just Like Mom!
Reg. #2,740,035
Kate Hill
Reg. #2,521,282
Lord & Taylor
Rewards
Reg. #2,979,065
Lord & Taylor
Reg. #1,960,413
Lord & Taylor
Reg. #220,733
Lord & Taylor
Reg. #222,001
Moonbeams
Reg. #2,589,693
Spotted Frog
Reg. #2,589,694

Trademark and Serial Number	
Glimpse	
Serial #78/545,890	
Context	
Serial #76/437,207	
424 Shop	
Serial #78/277,849	
Premiere Care	
Serial #78/373,057	

SSL-DOCS1 1850395v1

Trademark and Serial Number	
Grant Thomas	<del>e,,,,, ll, distraction</del>
Serial #78/417,621	
Deliver the Joy	
Serial #78/444,314	

SSL-DOCS1 1850395v1

**RECORDED: 11/02/2007**